

No. 12-1281

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Petitioner,
v.
NOEL CANNING,
A DIVISION OF THE NOEL CORP.,
and
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 760,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD
OF TEAMSTERS LOCAL 760
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

BRADLEY T. RAYMOND
25 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

Of counsel:

LAURENCE GOLD
805 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

JAMES B. COPPESS
(Counsel of Record)
815 Sixteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 637-5337

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. THE RECESS APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE GRANTS THE PRESIDENT THE POWER TO FILL VACANCIES DURING ANY RECESS OF THE SENATE THAT IS OF SUBSTANTIAL DURATION REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF THE ADJOURNMENT ORDER	2
II. THE PRESIDENT HAS THE POWER TO FILL UP ALL VACANCIES DURING THE RECESS OF THE SENATE, REGARDLESS OF WHEN THOSE VACANCIES FIRST ARISE	6
III. UNDER THE PRESIDENT AND SENATE’S INTERPRETATION OF THE RECESS APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE, THE SENATE WAS IN RECESS ON JANUARY 4, 2012	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>United States v. Allocco</i> , 305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962).....	6
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985)	6
Constitution:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, Sec. 5, Cl. 4	4
Legal Opinions:	
<i>Appointments – Recess Appointments</i> , 28 Comp. Gen. 30 (1948)	6, 10
<i>Executive Authority to Fill Vacancies</i> , 1 Op. Att’y Gen. 631 (1823)	6
<i>Executive Power-Recess Appointments</i> , 33 Op. Att’y Gen. 20 (1921)	5, 8, 9
<i>Intrasession Recess Appointments</i> , 13 Op. O.L.C. 271 (1989)	10
<i>Recess Appointments</i> , 41 Op. Att’y Gen. 463 (1960)	3
Legislative Materials:	
157 Cong. Rec. S8783 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2011)	9
158 Cong. Rec. S13 (daily ed. Jan. 23, 2012)	9
S. Pub. 112-12, <i>Official Congressional Directory, 112th Congress</i> (2011)	10
S. Rep. No. 4389, 58th Cong., 3d Sess. (1905).....	3, 8
